

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 13-1069 (consolidated with 13-1071)

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

PROOF BRIEF OF INTERVENORS SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

Nicholas Morales
David S. Baron
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500
nmorales@earthjustice.org
dbaron@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Intervenors American Lung
Association, Environmental Defense
Fund, Natural Resources Defense
Council, and Sierra Club*

Peter Zalzal
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway
Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-7214
pzalzal@edf.org

*Counsel for Intervenor Environmental
Defense Fund*

John D. Walke
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2406
jwalke@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Intervenor Natural
Resources Defense Council*

Dated: December 5, 2013

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>)	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	
MANUFACTURERS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Petitioner,)	
)	
	v.)	No. 13-1069 (consolidated
)	with No. 13-1071)
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Respondents.)	
<hr/>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. NAAQS Must Be Set to Protect Public Health with an Adequate Margin of Safety.	3
II. PM _{2.5} Is a Dangerous Air Pollutant.	3
III. EPA Followed a Comprehensive and Thorough Process in Development of the 2012 PM _{2.5} Annual Standard.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Health Effects Evidence Was More Than Sufficient to Support a Standard at Least as Protective as the One EPA Adopted.	9
A. EPA Reasonably Determined that the 2006 PM _{2.5} Annual Standard Was Inadequate to Protect Public Health.	9
B. The Record Amply Supported an Annual Standard at Least as Protective as 12 µg/m ³	13
II. EPA Adequately Responded to Industry’s Comments on the Scientific Evidence of PM _{2.5} Harm.	16
A. EPA Fully Addressed Comments Concerning a PM _{2.5} Threshold Below Which Harm Does Not Occur.	16
B. EPA Fully Addressed Comments Concerning the Relationship Between PM _{2.5} and Mortality.	20
C. Industry Failed to Show Significance of Cited Studies.	24
III. EPA Reasonably Required Monitoring of Air Quality Near Roads.	25
A. The Clean Air Act Requires that the NAAQS Protect All Populations, Including Those Spending Time Near Roads.	26
B. EPA’s Decision to Require Monitoring Near Major Urban Roads Is Well-Supported by the Record.	30

IV. EPA’s Elimination of Spatial Averaging Was Lawful and Rational.32

V. EPA Was Not Required to Issue Guidance Documents Along with
the Final PM_{2.5} NAAQS.....35

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM (Bound Separately)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
* <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 19
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 30, 35
* <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 96 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. granted in part 133 S. Ct. 2857 (2013) ...	36, 37
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. EPA</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	36
* <i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13, 15, 39
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10, 24
<i>Nat'l Env'tl. Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	37
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	38, 39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §7401(b)(1).....26

42 U.S.C. §7407(a)27

42 U.S.C. §7409(a)-(b)26, 33

42 U.S.C. §7409(b)38

42 U.S.C. §7409(b)(1).....3, 14

42 U.S.C. §7409(d)38

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(1).....27, 37

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(B)28

42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(6)(B)17

42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(8).....24

42 U.S.C. §7619(a)(2).....28

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §50.1(e).....26

40 C.F.R. §58, app. D, subpart 4.7.1(b)(1)28

40 C.F.R. §58, app. D, subpart 4.7.1(b)(3)28

FEDERAL REGISTER

44 Fed. Reg. 8202 (Feb. 8, 1979)29

74 Fed. Reg. 34,404 (July 15, 2009).....30

77 Fed. Reg. 38,890 (June 29, 2012)7, 31

78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013).....3-7, 9-14, 17-23, 25, 27, 29-31, 34-35

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

116 Cong. Rec. 42,381 (Dec. 18, 1970)29, 33
H.R. Rep. 95-294 (1977).....3
